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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties 

requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later 

than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise 

the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. 

 (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  CourtCall will NOT be used by D36.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except 

Issue Conferences and Trials.  Dept. 36’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1136. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 36 prefers and encourages fax or 

email notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – 

with a STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 36’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-

2693.  Dept. 36’s email address is: dept36@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 36 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order 

must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s 

tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of 

the order. 

 

Department 36 

 
   

    

1. 8:31 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01614 
CASE NAME:  AGUAYO VS CITY OF WALNUT CREEK 
 *FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Parties are ordered to appear. 
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2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-00886 
CASE NAME:  SHERMAN ARSENIO VS.  GHC OF WALNUT CREEK, LLC 
 HEARING IN RE:  PETITION TO COMPEL BINDING ARBITRATION AND TO STAY THE SUPERIOR COURT 
MATTER PENDING THE HEARING ON THE PETITION 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The unopposed petition to compel binding arbitration and to stay the superior court matter pending 
the hearing on the petition is granted for the reasons cited in the moving papers.  This matter is set 
for status of arbitration on May 9, 2023 at 8:30 in Department 36. 
 

 

  

    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-01948 
CASE NAME:  EBERT VS CITY OF SAN PABLO 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  FOR LEAVE TO FILE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
There is no proof of service filed.  This matter is continued to September 1, 2022 at 9:00 for proper 
notice and proof to be filed with the court. 
 

 

  

    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-00493 
CASE NAME:  FLORES VS ENTERPRISE 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The unopposed motion for leave to file complaint in intervention is granted for the reasons cited in 
the moving papers. 
 

 

  

    

5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02374 
CASE NAME:  MANN; EST OF MANN VS LUEKER 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF MICHAEL LUECKER'S CROSS-COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
On the Court's own motion, the hearing is continued to 9:00 a.m. on September 1, 2022. 
 

 

  

    

6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02374 
CASE NAME:  MANN; EST OF MANN VS LUEKER 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  CROSS-COMPLAINT OF MICHAEL LUECKER 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
On the Court's own motion, the hearing is continued to 9:00 a.m. on September 1, 2022. 
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7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01888 
CASE NAME:  LONTOC VS. BANIQUED 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  MOTION TO DISMISS THE CASE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendants Araceli Baniqued and Ernesto Baniqued’s (collectively “Defendants”) 

Motion to Dismiss (“Motion”).  

For the following reasons, Defendant’s Motion is denied.  

Procedural Background  

Plaintiff Melita C. Lontoc (“Plaintiff”) filed her Complaint on September 10, 2021. Defendants were 
served on October 9, 2021 (Defendant Araceli Baniqued) and October 22, 2021 (Defendant Ernesto 
Baniqued.) Defendants filed an Answer on November 18, 2021. A further filing, captioned Reply to 
Financial Elderly Abuse Sum of Money Restitution of Sale and Damages, was filed by Defendants on 
January 1, 2022. Thereafter, on July 5, 2022, Defendants filed the instant Motion to Dismiss. Plaintiff 
filed her opposition on July 28, 2022. Then, on August 1, 2022 Defendants filed an amended answer.  

Analysis  

Defendants fail to identify any legal authority for their “Motion to Dismiss.” Generally, a matter may 
be dismissed for any of the reasons stated in California Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §581. This 
includes when (1) a plaintiff requests dismissal, (2) with written consent of all parties, (3) when no 
party appears for trail following 30-days’ notice of time and place of trial, (4) when dismissal is made 
pursuant to Section 583.110 et seq., or (5) when either party fails to appear for trial and the other 
party appears and asks for dismissal. (CCP §581 (b)(1)-(5).)  

Section 583.110 et seq. dismissals include when (1) service of summons has not been made within the 
allotted time, (CCP §583.250) (2) the action is not brought to trial within the prescribed time, (CCP 
§583.360) or (3) there is “delay in prosecution” of the action (CCP §583.410).)  

None of the above, nor any of the other enumerated, basis for dismissal apply in this matter.  

Instead, Defendants claim that the matter should be dismissed for two reasons. First, because 
Plaintiffs fail to “show evidence of their allegations regarding Fraud and Elderly Abuse since 
defendant answered thru court that all their allegations are false as of 11/17/21.” Denying the 
allegations in a complaint is exactly what an answer does, and thereby puts the matter at issue to 
determine the veracity of the allegations. Denying allegations does not put an end to the matter. 

Second, Defendants claim that there was a “[u]nitary decision by the Contra Costa Sheriff’s 
Department, District Attorney and by the Department of Real Estate regarding Elderly Abuse and 
Fraud.” Defendants attach a letter from the California Department of Real Estate which states that 
the Department “has concluded its investigation into your business activities” and that based on their 
investigation “no further action by the Department on this matter is warranted at this time.” 
Defendants do not ask the Court to take judicial notice of the letter. It is also unclear what the 
investigation pertained to, or how it is relevant to the current matter.  
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If the Motion is supposed to be a demurrer to the complaint, as Plaintiff frames the issue, the Motion 
is procedurally and substantively improper. First, Defendants fail to file a declaration indicating that 
they properly met and conferred with Plaintiff’s counsel prior to filing the Motion. (CCP §430.41(a).) 
In addition, a demurrer is due within 30-days of service of the complaint. (CCP §431.40(a).) Here, the 
Complaint was served in October 2021, and the Motion was filed in July 2022 – approximately 9 
months later. In addition, a demurrer must “distinctly specify the grounds upon which any of the 
objections to the complaint” are taken. (CCP §430.60.) No arguments are made relating to the specific 
allegations in the complaint or how they are deficient. 

Given all of the above, Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss is denied. 
 

 

  

    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02364 
CASE NAME:  HOOKER VS. MICHAEL C. STEAD INC. 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Defendant Kia America, Inc.’s demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint is sustained.  The 
demurrer is sustained to the First and Fifth Causes of Action without leave to amend.  The demurrer is 
sustained to the Fourth and Sixth Causes of Action with leave to amend. 
 
 Plaintiff shall file and serve amended complaint on or before September 2, 2022.    
 
Background 
    Plaintiff Eric Hooker searched and found a 2018 Kia Stinger, VIN: KNAE15LA3J6013499 
(“Vehicle”), advertised for sale as a Kia Certified Pre-Owned.    On August 17, 2021, Plaintiff purchased 
the 2018 Kia Stinger from Defendant Michael C. Stead, Inc., dba Hilltop Kia in the City of Richmond. 
Plaintiff paid $14,500.00 as a down payment and financed the remaining balance of $19,678.90, for a 
total sale price of $37,845.25.   
 
 After purchasing the Vehicle, Plaintiff discovered the Vehicle had been in an accident and 
sustained structural damage, which Defendants did not disclose. Plaintiff found several defects with 
the vehicle, including problems with the windshield wipers, engine and cabin air filters, and passenger 
seat. 
 The Dealer advertised the vehicle as a Kia Certified Pre-Owned which had passed a “165 Point 
Inspection” by factory trained dealer technicians.   Plaintiff alleges KA’s “factory trained” 
advertisements were false.  Plaintiff alleges he would not have purchased the vehicle if he had known 
it had not been thoroughly inspected as promised, had been in an accident or damaged, or did not 
meet the high standard advertised by Kia America. 
 
    Defendant Kia America, Inc., formerly known as Kia Motors America, was the manufacturer and/or 
distributor of the vehicle and the franchisor.   Plaintiff alleges Dealer and Kia America refused to 
repurchase the vehicle. 
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Demurrer 
 Defendant Kia America, Inc. demurs to First, Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Causes of Action in the 
Second Amended Complaint on the ground Plaintiff’s complaint fails to allege facts sufficient to state 
any viable claim against Kia America (“KA”).  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e).)  Defendant 
contends the SAC’s added allegations fail to overcome the deficiencies in the Court’s ruling on the 
demurrer to the FAC and fail to state any viable claim. 
 
 Plaintiff contends the SAC added or modified 69 paragraphs of the FAC.  Plaintiff argues the 
demurrer should be denied because the causes of action are sufficiently pled in the First, Fourth, 
Fifth, and Sixth Causes of Action, and these causes of action are not barred by the economic loss 
doctrine.  Plaintiff argues the demurrer should be denied because a direct connection between KA 
and the purchase contract is not required; KA was directly involved in the sales transaction with 
Plaintiff; KA is liable for Hilltop Kia’s conduct in the sale; and KA is liable for its own failures to 
disclose.   
 
Legal Standard 
 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint.  It raises issues of 
law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  (Donabedian v. Mercury 
Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are 
admitted as true.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the 
complaint must be liberally construed with a view to substantial justice between the parties.  (Code of 
Civil Procedure § 452.)   
 
 A demurrer lies only for defects appearing on the face of the complaint or from matters of 
which the court must or may take judicial notice.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.40; see Blank v. 
Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.)  “If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, 
regardless of the title under which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is 
good against a demurrer.”  (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) 
 
 
1st C/A (Violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act—Civil Code § 1750 et seq.)     
  Plaintiff alleges Dealer and KA jointly violated the subsections of Civil Code § 1770 of the CLRA 
by:  

(1) misrepresenting or concealing the Vehicle’s accident history; (2) misrepresenting or 
concealing the Vehicle’s damage history; (3) misrepresenting and/or concealing the 
Vehicle’s condition; (4) misrepresenting and/or concealing the Vehicle’s defects; (5) 
violating Vehicle Code § 11713.18(a); (6) selling the Vehicle as certified when it did not 
qualify to be certified under KA’s certification standards; (7) misrepresenting the 
Vehicle’s status as certified by Kia; (8) using CarFax in a fraudulent and misleading 
manner; (9) representing the Vehicle had not been in an accident when it had; and (10) 
representing the Vehicle had not been damaged when it had. 

 
Specifically, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant concealed the fact the Vehicle had been in an accident 
and there was structural damage. 
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 Defendant demurs to the First Cause of Action on the ground Plaintiff’s new allegation failed 
to allege facts that shows KA owed a duty to disclose to Plaintiff. Defendant maintains it is a 
distributor who stands between the manufacturer and the dealer and not a party to the sales 
transaction.  Defendant argues the new allegations in the SAC are devoid of facts showing that KA had 
any involvement in this sales transaction, that it acted in the dealer’s role or that it had any dealing 
with Plaintiff.  
 
                 Plaintiff does not allege any direct dealing between Plaintiff and KA prior to the purchase of 
the Vehicle.  It contends no duty to disclose arises where no sufficient transaction or relationship 
exists – even when defendant speaks. 
 
4th C/A (Fraud & Deceit) 
 Plaintiff alleges that prior to execution of the Retail Installment Sale Contract, at the time of 
execution and afterward, KA and Dealer made certain representations of fact to Plaintiff.  Specifically, 
Dealer and KA represented the Vehicle qualified to be a Certified Pre-Owned, had passed the Kia 
Certified Pre-Owned inspection, and had never been damaged in an accident.  Defendants omitted 
the fact that the Dealer was not trained to inspect the Vehicle for paint, body, and structural damage.  
Defendants omitted the fact that the Certified Pre-Owned standards permitted vehicles which had 
been in an accident, damaged, and sustained structural damage. Defendants omitted the Vehicle’s 
existing damage and the fact that the Dealer had not completed the Kia Certified Pre-Owned 
inspection. 
 
 Plaintiff alleges Defendants’ representations were false and Defendants knew the 
representations were false when they made them or the representations was made recklessly 
without regard for their truth.  Plaintiff alleges he was fraudulently induced to enter the purchase 
contract. 
 
 “'The elements of fraud, which gives rise to the tort action for deceit, are (a) 
misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity (or 
"scienter"); (c) intent to defraud, i.e., to induce reliance; (d) justifiable reliance; and (e) resulting 
damage.' [Citation.]” (Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 173.) 
 
 Defendant demurs on the ground Plaintiff failed to allege with specificity the 
misrepresentation as to the defect in the Vehicle. The Court order on the demurrer to the FAC found 
that Plaintiff’s complaint lacked any representations related to windshield wiper, cabin and engine air 
filter, and seat issues, which Plaintiff alleged were defective. In the SAC, Plaintiff does not allege any 
further specificity with regards to the defects in the windshield wiper, cabin and engine air filter, and 
seat.   KA maintains it has no idea what Plaintiff claims is wrong with the Vehicle and KA’s alleged 
misrepresentation regarding those parts of the Vehicle. 
 
   Defendants points out that now Plaintiff now alleges that the defects are 
“mechanical/maintenance” defects.   Defendant also argues that Plaintiff broadly alleges without 
sufficient facts that Plaintiff was fraudulently induced to enter into the purchase contract.  Defendant 
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argues these conclusory allegations are insufficient.  (See Goodman v. Kennedy (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335, 
347.) 
 
 As to the new allegation that Plaintiff was fraudulently induced to enter into the purchase 
contract, Defendant argues it is insufficient.  “The mere conclusionary allegations that the omissions 
were intentional and for the purpose of defrauding and deceiving plaintiffs and bringing about the 
purchase of the stock and that plaintiffs relied on the omissions in making such purchase are 
insufficient for the foregoing purposes.” (Goodman v. Kennedy (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335, 347.) 
 
Plaintiff’s Opposition 
 Plaintiff opposes the demurrer to each of the causes of action.   Plaintiff asserts the causes of 
action have similar elements and facts, so he addresses all the causes of action together.  
 
 First, Plaintiff argues that Defendant asserts, without legal support, there was no fiduciary 
relationship between Plaintiff and KA. (Plaintiff fails to explain why there is a fiduciary relationship 
between Plaintiff and KA.)  
 
 Secondly, Plaintiff argues that Defendant minimizes the alleged representations made by KA.  
The SAC alleges that Plaintiff viewed KA’s website and viewed the advertisements.  Plaintiff maintains 
he alleged specific representations by KA on its website in paragraphs 18-19, 21-24, 27, 37-38, 41-44, 
and a number of other paragraphs in the new allegations in the SAC. Plaintiff argues that at a bare 
minimum, KA labeled the Vehicle as “Kia Certified Pre-Owned” on the website.  
   
 Plaintiff argues KA made a general advertisement about the specifications of the Kia Certified 
Pre-Owned product like the manufacturer in Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court (1975) 52 
Cal.App.3d 30, 33.  And KA labeled the Vehicle as a Kia Certified Pre-Owned like the product was 
labeled in Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.  Just like in Outboard and Kwikset, 
Defendant’s labeling and specifications were misrepresentations.  Plaintiff argues that he has 
sufficiently alleged conduct against KA that gives him standing to sue for violations of the CLRA, fraud, 
and negligent misrepresentation, even if KA was not directly involved in the purchase contract. 
 
 Third, Plaintiff argues that KA was directly involved in the sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiff.  
Plaintiff alleged Hilltop Kia was KA’s agent because of the control KA exerts over Dealer’s 
implementation of the CPO program. Plaintiff argues the demurrer does not address the agency issue.  
Nor does the demurrer argue the allegations are insufficient as to Hilltop Kia’s conduct. 
 
 Next, Plaintiff argues the SAC alleges KA was directly involved in the sale of the Vehicle to 
Plaintiff because of the issuance of the Carfax.  The SAC alleges that KA has an agreement with Carfax 
that allows KA to report that a vehicle is  “Kia Certified Pre-Owned.”  Plaintiff alleges he asked 
whether the Vehicle had been in an accident or damaged.  Dealer told Plaintiff the Vehicle had not 
been in an accident and provided the Carfax report as proof in compliance with KA’s requirement.  
Moreover, the Vehicle had a sticker with KA’s logo on it, labeling the Vehicle as a Kia Certified Pre-
Owned.  Plaintiff argues that KA has forced its own representations into the purchase transaction by 
mandating Hilltop Kia present those representations to Plaintiff. 
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 Finally, Plaintiff argues that the SAC alleges Defendant and Hilltop Kia operated the Certified 
Pre-Owned program as a joint venture.  KA controlled the standards and the general advertisements; 
they jointly controlled advertisements of individual vehicles, and Hilltop Kia controlled the inspections 
and sales.  They shared in the profits.  Plaintiff argues that Defendant did not address this theory of 
liability in the demurrer and has waived this issue. 
 
Reply 
 Defendant argues that Plaintiff failed to allege that KA is Plaintiff’s fiduciary.  Additionally, the 
SAC does not allege that KA acted in the dealer’s role in this sales transaction necessary to impute 
Vehicle Code compliance onto KA. Defendant maintains there is no direct connection between KA and 
Plaintiff.  Defendant argues that the fact that KA labeled the Vehicle as Certified Pre-Owned on its 
website is insufficient.  Also, Plaintiff cannot establish direct involvement because of a Carfax report 
and CPO sticker on the vehicle. The Carfax report was prepared by a third party.  The Carfax report 
specifically notifies prospective customers of their duty to conduct an independent inspection before 
purchasing the vehicle.  
  
 Moreover, Plaintiff does not connect all allegations with any identified defect in the subject 
vehicle. Plaintiff cannot identify any specific statement in the advertisement that was false.  
Defendant argues that broadly alleging the vehicle sustained “structural damage” and that KA 
advertised “stringent standards” is not enough to constitute false statements.  
 
 Next, Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s joint venture argument fails.  “A joint venture is ‘an 
undertaking by two or more persons jointly to carry out a single business enterprise for profit. 
[Citations.]’ [Citation.]   ‘Like partners, joint venturers are fiduciaries with a duty of disclosure and 
liability to account for profits.’(Weiner v. Fleischman (1991) 54 Cal.3d 476, 482.)  Plaintiff has not 
alleged facts that KA and Hilltop Kia are fiduciaries.  KA has no obligation to account for profits to its 
network of selling dealers who sell used car inventory.  The sale of CPO vehicles by KA’s network of 
selling dealers cannot be characterized as a single enterprise. Defendant argues it would be unjust to 
impute liability to KA as a joint venturer.   
 
Additional Ground for Demurrer to Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action (Economic Loss Rule) 
 Defendant argues the Court Order on the demurrer to the FAC was sustained on the 
additional ground that Plaintiff’s FAC did not allege any damages independent of the economic loss 
rule. The SAC alleges no new factual allegations setting forth damages beyond the economic loss. 
 
 In the Opposition, Plaintiff argues that Defendant sets forth no legal argument for application 
of the economic loss doctrine.  At any rate, Plaintiff argues that it does not apply “where the contract 
was fraudulently induced.”   (Foley v. Aintabi (C.D.Cal. Nov. 6, 2013, No. CV 13-3691 DSF (SSx)) 2013 
U.S.Dist.LEXIS 198254, at *16.) Here, Plaintiff alleged at ¶119 that Plaintiff was fraudulently induced 
to enter into the purchase contract.    
 
 Defendant maintains the Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action are barred by the economic loss 
rule.   Plaintiff argues an exception the economic loss rule because he was fraudulently induced into 
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the contract.  In response, Defendant argues that Plaintiff is seeking more than rescission of the 
contract.  Plaintiff is seeking remedies in tort, which are barred “unless he can demonstrate harm 
above and beyond a broken contractual promise.” (Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp. (2004) 
34 Cal.4th 979, 988.)   Plaintiff failed to allege a separate non-speculative injury beyond a broken 
contractual promise.  
 
Ruling on the First and Fourth Causes of Action  
 As to the First Cause of Action, the Consumers Legal Remedies Act at Civil Code § 1770 
provides:  

The unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices listed in 
this subdivision undertaken by any person in a transaction intended to result or that 
results in the sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer are unlawful: 
(7) Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, 
or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another. 

 
 “‘Transaction’ means an agreement between a consumer and another person, whether or not 
the agreement is a contract enforceable by action, and includes the making of, and the performance 
pursuant to, that agreement.” (Civ. Code, § 1761.)   
   
 Defendant has maintained it was not part of the transaction.  Plaintiff has not alleged facts 
sufficient to subject Defendant, as distributor of the Vehicle, to liability under the Act. Plaintiff’s effort 
to allege Defendant was a part of the transaction by the allegations regarding the Carfax report, 
agency relationship with Hilltop Kia, and joint venture with KA and Hilltop fails.   
 
 Demurrer to the First Cause of Action is sustained without leave to amend. 
 
 As to the Fourth Cause of Action for Fraud and Deceit, it appear Plaintiff is alleging Defendant 
made affirmative misrepresentation—“Dealer and KA represented the Vehicle qualified to be a Kia 
Ce1tified Pre Owned, had passed the Kia Certified Pre-Owned inspection, and had never been 
damaged in an accident.”  (SAC, ¶111.)   
 
 “‘In California, fraud must be pled specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not 
suffice. [Citations.] Thus the policy of liberal construction of the pleadings . . . will not ordinarily be 
invoked to sustain a pleading defective in any material respect.' [Citation.] This 
particularity requirement necessitates pleading facts which ‘show how, when, where, to whom, and 
by what means the representations were tendered.’ [Citation.]”   (Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 
30 Cal.4th 167, 184, internal quotation marks omitted.)  Plaintiff does not allege where the 
misrepresentation was made and does not allege who he spoke with or where he viewed the 
particular misrepresentation. 
 
 Plaintiff also allege Defendant omitted material facts—“KA omitted the fact that Dealer was 
not trained to inspect the Vehicle for paint, body, and structural damage. Dealer and KA omitted the 
fact that the Kia Ce1tified Pre-Owned standards permit vehicles which have been in an accident, 
damaged, and sustained structural damage.” (SAC, ¶111.)  As with the demurrer to the FAC, Plaintiff 
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failed to allege a duty to disclose. 
 
 “There are ‘four circumstances in which nondisclosure or concealment may constitute 
actionable fraud: (1) when the defendant is in a fiduciary relationship with the plaintiff; (2) when the 
defendant had exclusive knowledge of material facts not known to the plaintiff; (3) when the 
defendant actively conceals a material fact from the plaintiff; and (4) when the defendant makes 
partial representations but also suppresses some material facts. [Citation.]’ [Citation.]” (LiMandri v. 
Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 336.)  When there is not fiduciary relationship, “Each of the other 
three circumstances in which nondisclosure may be actionable presupposes the existence of some 
other relationship between the plaintiff and defendant in which a duty to disclose can arise.” 
(LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 336-337.) 
 
 Plaintiff has not alleged a preexisting relationship between Plaintiff and KA and after three 
attempts, have demonstrated they cannot allege such relationship to support a claim based on duty 
to disclose. 
 
 The demurrer to the Fourth Cause of Action is sustained with leave to amend.  However, 
leave to amend is granted only to the extent Plaintiff may be able assert a fraud claim based on 
affirmative misrepresentations. 
 
5th C/A (Negligent Misrepresentation) 
  Plaintiff alleges Defendant KA represented the vehicle qualified to be a Kia Certified Pre-
Owned vehicle and had not been in an accident or damaged.  These representations were not true 
and Defendant made them without any reasonable grounds for believing them to be true.  Plaintiff 
relied upon those representations induced into the purchase contract.  As a result of the reliance, 
Plaintiff was harmed.   
 
 “The elements of negligent misrepresentation are similar to intentional fraud except for the 
requirement of scienter; in a claim for negligent misrepresentation, the plaintiff need not allege the 
defendant made an intentionally false statement, but simply one as to which he or she lacked any 
reasonable ground for believing the statement to be true.” (Charnay v. Cobert (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 
170, 184.)   
 
 Defendant demurs on the ground Plaintiff on the ground Plaintiff has not alleged a duty on 
the part of KA.  “As is true of negligence, responsibility for negligent misrepresentation rests upon the 
existence of a legal duty, imposed by contract, statute or otherwise, owed by a defendant to the 
injured person.” (Eddy v. Sharp (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858, 864.) Defendant argues that cause of 
action for misrepresentation requires an affirmative statement, not an implied assertion. (RSB 
Vineyards, LLC v. Orsi (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1089, 1102.)  Defendant argues Plaintiff does not allege 
any affirmative statements that KA allegedly made to Plaintiff. 
 
 Here, Defendant argues that KA did not advertise or sell the Vehicle to Plaintiff, so there is no 
relationship or transaction giving rise to duty.  Moreover, Defendant argues that Plaintiff does not 
allege any affirmative statements that KA allegedly made to Plaintiff.   
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 As stated above, Plaintiff opposed the demurrer on the ground there was a relationship 
between Plaintiff and KA, and KA was part of the transaction either through the Carfax report, agency 
relationship, or as a joint venture with Hilltop Kia. 
 
Ruling on the 5th Cause of Action 
  “To state a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation, plaintiff must allege facts 
establishing that defendants owed him a duty to communicate accurate information.” (Friedman v. 
Merck & Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 454, 477.)  “California courts have recognized a cause of action 
for negligent misrepresentation, i.e., a duty to communicate accurate information, in two 
circumstances. The first situation arises where providing false information poses a risk of and results 
in physical harm to person or property. The second situation arises where information is conveyed in 
a commercial setting for a business purpose.”  (Friedman v. Merck & Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 454, 
477.)  
 
  “One party to a business transaction is under a duty to exercise reasonable care to disclose to 
the other before the transaction is consummated, . . . facts basic to the transaction, if he knows that 
the other is about to enter into it under a mistake as to them, and that the other, because of the 
relationship between them, the customs of the trade or other objective circumstances, would 
reasonably expect a disclosure of those facts."(Eddy v. Sharp (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858, 864.)  
 
 Here, Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing Defendant was under a duty to disclosure 
accurate information. Defendant has had ample opportunity to plead this cause of action. The 
demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 
 
6th Cause of Action (Violation of Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et. seq.)  
  Plaintiff alleges KA and Dealer violated the UCL as they have engaged in a course of conduct 
systematically violating the consumer laws in the State. Plaintiff alleges Dealer’s and KA’s policies 
and/or practices are immoral, unscrupulous, unethical, and/or against public policy.  Specifically, 
Plaintiff alleges Defendants violated the UCL by misrepresenting or concealing the vehicle’s history, 
misrepresenting the vehicle as certified and selling the vehicle as certified.  Plaintiff also alleges KA 
violated the UCL by advertising that KA is involved in certifying vehicles under the Kia Certified Pre-
Owned program when it is not.  Plaintiff alleges he lost money and suffered injury in fact.   
 
 “The UCL prohibits, and provides civil remedies for, unfair competition, which it defines as 
‘any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.’ ([Bus. & Prof. Code] § 17200.)” (Demeter 
v. Taxi Computer Services, Inc. (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 903, 915.) “In order to pursue a UCL claim, the 
plaintiff must show that the practices that it characterizes as unlawful caused it to suffer an actual 
economic injury.” (Ibid.) 
 
 Defendant demurs to the Sixth Cause of Action on the ground Plaintiff has not followed the 
Court order.  Plaintiff alleges no new facts and has not met his pleading burden. 
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Ruling on the Sixth Cause of Action 
 “The California unfair competition law (UCL) (§ 17200) defines ‘unfair competition’ as ‘any 
unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading 
advertising.’ [Citation.]”  (Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 609.) “By 
proscribing ‘any unlawful’ business act or practice [citation], the UCL ‘borrows’ rules set out in other 
laws and makes violations of those rules independently actionable.’ [Citation.]”  (Graham v. Bank of 
America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 610, internal quotation marks omitted.)   
 
 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  While Plaintiff’s CLRA claim fails, Plaintiff 
has a potential claim for fraud claim based on fraudulent misrepresentation.   
 

 

  

    

9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  N22-0856 
CASE NAME:  PETITION OF: WOODSWORTH PARK ASSOCIATION 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  FOR HEARING ON VERIFIED PTN TO REDUCE REQUIRED VOTING 
PERCENTAGE TO AMEND FIRST RESTATED DEC OF CCRS OF WOODSWORTH PARK 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Parties ordered to appear with more detailed proof of service including all names and addresses of 
association members to whom the notice was served (and how the management company maintains 
the addresses to ensure valid addresses of the Association members).  The Court has carefully 
reviewed all of the materials submitted and, and pending proof of proper notice, the motion will be 
granted. 
 

 

  

    

10.   9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  N22-1139 
CASE NAME:   CLAIM OF: KOLBY GETTROST 
  *HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Parties ordered to appear. 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

ADD-ON 
 

 

 

 

 

    
1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-00523 
CASE NAME:  NAJAFI VS THE VIKING CORP 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, FILED BY CROSS-DEFENDANT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings filed by cross-defendant Supreme Glass 
Company ("Supreme") seeking judgment on the cross-complaint filed by Advanced Automatic 
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Sprinkler, Inc. For the reasons set forth, the Motion is denied. 
 
Factual Background 
 
Plaintiffs allege they engaged Defendant Advanced Automatic Sprinkler, Inc. ("Advanced") to design 
and install a fire suppression sprinkler system for their residence which they built on their property 
located at 2 Crane Court, Orinda, California (the "Property"). (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 1 [First Am. Compl. 
("FAC") ¶¶ 14-16, 81-83].) They allege the sprinkler system leaked and caused water damage to their 
home. (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 1 [FAC ¶¶ 20-23].)  
 
Advanced filed a cross-complaint on January 27, 2022 against Supreme. The cross-complaint alleges 
on information and belief that Supreme and the Roe defendants "were contractors, material 
suppliers, manufacturers and/or agents or employees of each other regarding the sprinkler system 
which is the subject of this lawsuit" and "regarding the residential dwelling," and that they were 
acting "within the course and scope of said agency and/or employment." (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 2 
[Cross-Compl. ¶¶ 2, 6].) Advanced alleges on information and belief that the each of the cross-
defendants, including Supreme, "is responsible directly or vicariously for the events and happenings 
herein referred to and caused or are responsible for the damages sustained by plaintiffs, if any, and 
by cross-complainant, if any." (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 2 [Cross-Compl. ¶ 5].) Advanced alleges that if 
Advanced has any liability to Plaintiffs in the underlying complaint, that liability "exists, if at all, only 
as a direct and proximate result of the acts, omissions, fault, defective product, breaches of contract 
and/or negligence of cross-defendant in and about the construction" of Plaintiffs' residence. (Cross-
Def. RJN Exh. 2 [Cross-Compl. ¶ 8].) These allegations are incorporated into all causes of action of the 
Cross-Complaint. 
 
The Cross-Complaint alleges three causes of action for comparative negligence (1st C/A), equitable 
indemnity (2nd C/A), and implied contractual indemnity (3rd C/A). Supreme seeks judgment on the 
pleadings as to the Cross-Complaint in its entirety and "each cause of action therein." (Mot. p. 2, ll. 4-
5.) 
 
Standards Governing Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings 
 
Code of Civil Procedure section 438 permits a defendant to move for judgment on the pleadings on 
the ground that the complaint (or cross-complaint) does not state facts sufficient to constitute a 
cause of action against the defendant, the ground relied on by Supreme. (Code Civ. Proc. §§ 438(b)(1) 
and 438(c)(1)(B)(ii); Stoops v. Abbassi (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 644, 650 ["Such motion may be made on 
the same ground as those supporting a general demurrer, i.e., that the pleading at issue fails to state 
facts sufficient to constitute a legally cognizable claim or defense. [Citation omitted.]"].)  
 
The legal standards for determination of a motion for judgment on the pleadings are similar to the 
standards for determination of a demurrer. (Eckler v. Neutrogena Corp. (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 433, 
439.) The grounds for judgment on the pleadings "shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading 
or from any matter of which the court is required to take judicial notice." (Code Civ. Proc. § 438(d).) 
(See also Connerly v. Schwarzenegger (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 739, 746 [" 'A motion for judgment on 
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the pleadings is the equivalent of a demurrer made after the pleadings are in.' [Citation omitted.]," 
quoting Columbia Casualty Co. v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. (1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 457, 463].) 
As in the case of a demurrer, the Court accepts all factual allegations of the cross-complaint as true 
and "gives them a liberal construction." (Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyon (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468, 515-
16.) "If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, regardless of the title under which 
the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is good against a demurrer." 
(Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) 
 
Supreme's Request for Judicial Notice 
Cross-Defendant Supreme requests the Court take judicial notice of (a) the FAC, the Advanced Cross-
Complaint, and the Amendment to the Cross-Complaint naming Supreme as cross-defendant (Cross-
Def. RJN Exhs. 1-3), (b) a series of pleadings including declarations and other evidence filed by 
Plaintiffs and Advanced in connection with a motion for summary judgment by Advanced (Cross-Def. 
RJN Exhs. 4-9), and (c) the "contents" of a listing for Supreme from the California State Contractors 
License Board (Cross-Def. RJN p. 2, ll. 13-14 and Exh. 10.)  
 
In its Opposition to the Motion, Advanced refers to "Objections to Evidence" and argues the Court 
should sustain its objections and not consider the extrinsic evidence offered by Supreme in support of 
its motion. (Opp. p. 2, ll. 19-20.) The Court's records do not include any "Objections to Evidence" filed 
in connection with the Opposition. 
 
Nevertheless, the Court can only take judicial notice of relevant matters which are properly subject to 
judicial notice under Evidence Code sections 450-453 or other statutory or case law. (Evid. Code § 450 
["Judicial notice may not be taken of any matter unless authorized or required by law."]; Unruh-
Haxton v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 343, 364.)  
 
Generally, when a court takes judicial notice of a document or court filing, the court takes judicial 
notice of the existence of the document or filing, but not the truth of its contents. (StorMedia Inc. v. 
Superior Court (1999) 20 Cal.4th 449, 457, fn. 9 [existence of document judicially noticeable, but not 
the truth of its contents or its proper interpretation where the truth or interpretation are disputable]; 
Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97, 113-115 [same]; Joslin v. 
H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage (1986) 184 Cal. App. 3d 369, 373-374 [cited by Supreme, reversing order 
sustaining demurrer and finding trial court could not take judicial notice of fact of plaintiff's 
knowledge of identity of Doe defendant before complaint was filed based on plaintiff's deposition 
testimony of which defendant requested judicial notice, as the testimony did not demonstrate there 
was not, or could not be, a dispute regarding the fact].) Where facts set forth in documents or court 
filings are disputable or reasonably susceptible to interpretation, the Court does not take judicial 
notice of the truth of the content of those documents or records, particularly in the context of a 
demurrer or motion for judgment on the pleadings. (C.R. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp. (2009) 169 
Cal.App.4th 1094, 1103-1104; Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp., supra, 148 
Cal.App.4th at 113-115.)  
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A. FAC, Cross-Complaint and Amendment (RJN Exhibits 1-3) 
 

The Court grants Cross-Defendant's request for judicial notice of the FAC, the Advanced Cross-
Complaint and Amendment. (Evid. Code § 452(d); Cross-Def. RJN Exhs. 1, 2 and 3.) The Court notes 
that Advanced has directed the Court to a provision of Plaintiffs' contract with Advanced, which is 
attached as Exhibit A to the FAC, which identifies "Supreme Glass Co." as "contractor" in the 
"California Preliminary Notice" portion of the Advanced contract, and Supreme also appears to cite 
and rely on the same provision of the Advanced contract. (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 1 [FAC Exh. A, p. 
PF00066]; Opp. to Mot. p. 3; Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 21-24 [citing to the Advanced contract attached 
to Mr. Najafi's declaration opposing summary judgment rather than the copy attached to the FAC as 
Exhibit A].)  
 
The Court does not take judicial notice of the truth of this provision of the Advanced contract, but 
rather of the fact the contract with Advanced includes that reference. Similarly, the Court does not 
take judicial notice of the truth of any of the allegations in these pleadings pursuant to the authorities 
cited above. The Court accepts the truth of the allegations of the Cross-Complaint under the 
applicable legal standards for ruling on a demurrer or motion to strike, as cited above.  
 

B. Summary Judgment Pleadings 
 

A court may take judicial notice of judicial admissions of a party whose pleading is subject to 
challenge in a motion for judgment on the pleadings, specifically declarations, where the judicial 
admissions in a declaration are facts which are not, and cannot be, disputed and are dispositive of the 
matter before the Court. (See Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 471, 
485 [" '[A] court may take judicial notice of a party's admissions or concessions, but only in cases 
where the admission 'cannot reasonably be controverted,' such as in answers to interrogatories or 
requests for admission, or in affidavits and declarations filed on the party's behalf."]; Pang v. Beverly 
Hospital Inc. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 986, 990 [declarations opposing summary judgment].) 
 
The Court in Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage (1986) 184 Cal. App. 3d 369, a case relied on by Supreme, 
explained: 

[I]t has been said the court will not consider the truth of the 
document's contents unless it is an order, statement of decision, or 
judgment. [Citations omitted.] Other cases have suggested the court 
may accept the truth of statements made by the party whose 
pleadings are being challenged but not statements of an opponent or 
third party. [Citation omitted.]  
 
A third approach, which provides maximum flexibility while still 
insisting disputed factual issues cannot be resolved on demurrer, 
proposes "judicial notice of matters upon demurrer will be dispositive 
only in those instances where there is not or cannot be a factual 
dispute concerning that which is sought to be judicially noticed."  
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(Id. at 374 [quoting Cruz v. County of Los Angeles (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1131, 1134.) 
 
In the motion, Supreme cites admissions in the Declaration of Dan Mendoza, a representative of 
Advanced, that Advanced contracted with Mr. Najafi to perform the fire sprinkler installation and that 
he authenticated the Advanced contract with Mr. Najafi. (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 10-14 [referring to 
Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 4].) The Court will take judicial notice of Mr. Mendoza's Declaration and those 
specific admissions for purposes of this motion, though the Court finds the fact that Advanced had a 
contract with Mr. Najafi for installation of the fire sprinkler system is not dispositive of the motion for 
the reasons set forth below. The Court grants the request for judicial notice as to the Dan Mendoza 
Declaration, Cross-Defendant's RJN Exh. 4, under these terms. (See Pang v. Beverly Hospital Inc., 
supra, 79 Cal. App. 4th at 990.)  
 
The Court denies the request to take judicial notice of the other summary judgment pleadings. (Cross-
Def. RJN Exhs. 5-9.) The fact the Plaintiffs filed opposition to the Advanced summary judgment 
motion, including opposition evidence and a declaration by Mr. Najafi, is irrelevant to the issues 
presented on the motion, just as the fact Advanced filed additional evidence, including excerpts of 
Mr. Najafi's deposition testimony, in support of its motion for summary judgment is irrelevant to the 
issues to be determined in this motion. (Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., supra, 181 
Cal.App.4th at 482 [court does not take judicial notice of matters not relevant to the issues before it, 
citing, among other authority, Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 544 fn. 4].)  
 
Judicial notice of the truth of statements by Mr. Najafi in his own declaration is not properly taken as 
the statements are not of the party whose pleading is being challenged. (Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. 
Brokerage, supra, 184 Cal. App. 3d at 374; Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co. (1981) 123 
Cal.App.3d 593, 604-605 ["The court will take judicial notice of records such as admissions, answers to 
interrogatories, affidavits, and the like, when considering a demurrer, only where they contain 
statements of the plaintiff or his agent which are inconsistent with the allegations of the pleading 
before the court."].) "The hearing on demurrer may not be turned into a contested evidentiary 
hearing through the guise of having the court take judicial notice of documents whose truthfulness or 
proper interpretation are disputable. [Citation omitted.]" (Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage, supra, 184 
Cal. App. 3d at 374.) (See also Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp., supra, 148 
Cal.App.4th at 113-114.)  
 
Supreme's request for the Court to take judicial notice of the truth of the alleged fact that Mr. Najafi 
took over as "general contractor for the construction" of his home after a dispute with the original 
general contractor because a reply brief filed by Advanced on the motion for summary judgment did 
not dispute that statement by Mr. Najafi for purposes of the summary judgment motion is improper 
under the foregoing authorities, particularly in connection with a motion for judgment on the 
pleadings for multiple reasons. (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 14-20, p. 6, ll. 14-20.) Advanced's failure to 
challenge Mr. Najafi's position in the reply does not render the fact indisputable, nor is it an 
admission in a declaration or discovery response that courts have found can be a judicial admission 
subject to judicial notice. (Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., supra, 181 Cal.App.4th at 485.)  
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C. Truth of Contents of Contractor State License Board Record 
 

As to the information from the Contractors State License Board (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 10), records of an 
administrative agency are a proper subject of judicial notice. (C.R. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp. (2009) 
169 Cal.App.4th 1094, 1103-1104.) The Court does not take judicial notice of the truth of the contents 
of the record, the truth, interpretation, and significance of which is disputable. (C.R. v. Tenet 
Healthcare Corp., supra, 169 Cal.App.4th at 1103-1104; StorMedia Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 20 
Cal.4th at 457, fn. 9.)  
 
The Court denies the request for judicial notice of Cross-Defendant's Request for Judicial Notice 
Exhibit 10 as Supreme appears to offer the record for the truth of its contents, including that Mr. 
Najafi is a "qualifying partner" of Supreme, which is not a proper subject of judicial notice under the 
foregoing authorities. (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 24-25.) In addition, the existence of the document is 
irrelevant to the issues in the motion.  
 
Analysis 
 

A. 1st and 2nd C/As– Comparative Negligence and Equitable Indemnity 
 

To support its position that the Cross-Complaint fails to state causes of action against Supreme for 
comparative negligence/comparative fault or equitable indemnity, Supreme cites two decisions for 
the general proposition that these causes of action are available where a tortfeasor is jointly 
responsible for the injury to the plaintiff, AmeriGas Propane, L.P. v. Landstar Ranger, Inc. (2010) 184 
Cal.App.4th 981 ("Amerigas") and American Motorcycle Association v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 
578 ("American Motorcycle"). (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 3-6 and p. 6, ll. 4-6.) The Court in AmeriGas 
explained, " 'California common law recognizes a right of partial indemnity under which liability 
among multiple tortfeasors may be apportioned according to the comparative negligence of each.' 
[Citation omitted.] The test for indemnity is thus whether the indemnitor and indemnitee jointly 
caused the plaintiff's injury." (AmeriGas, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 989 [quoting Children's Hospital v. 
Sedgwick (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1780, 1786].) For purposes of comparative negligence and equitable 
indemnity, "joint tortfeasor" is broadly defined. "A joint tortfeasor includes joint, concurrent, and 
successive tortfeasors whose actions combine to cause the plaintiff's injury." (Newhall Land & 
Farming Co. v. McCarthy Constr. (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 769, 773 [citing GEM Developers v. Hallcraft 
Homes of San Diego, Inc. (1989) 213 Cal. App. 3d 419, 431].) (See also Henry v. Superior Court (2008) 
160 Cal.App.4th 440, 453, fn. 7 ["We recently confirmed the Blecker court's observation that the 
availability of an action for partial equitable indemnity based on principles of comparative fault is not 
dependent on the existence of 'joint tortfeasors’ in the classic sense of that term.' [Citations, internal 
quotation marks omitted.]"].) 
 
Supreme essentially argues it is not a joint tortfeasor responsible for any damages to Plaintiffs 
because Advanced has admitted that Advanced signed a contract to install the fire sprinkler system 
with one of the Plaintiffs, Mr. Najafi, and based on Mr. Najafi's own declaration and assertions that he 
"took over the role of general contractor" after a dispute with the prior general contractor. (Memo. 
ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 10-20, p. 6, ll. 10-20.) Supreme disputes the truth of the facts alleged in the Cross-
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Complaint that Supreme acted as a "contractor, material supplier, manufacturer and/or agent or 
employee" with respect to the construction at the residence, based on this "admission" by Advanced. 
(Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 6-10 and p. 6, ll. 8-10.)  
 
Plaintiffs' complaint alleges that new construction of their residence began in 2008, and they allege 
that various defendants named in their FAC, including fictitiously named defendants, are in some 
manner responsible for the damage to their property. (Cross-Def. RJN Exh. 1 [FAC ¶¶ 11, 12, 14].) The 
fact that Advanced contracted with Mr. Najafi for the installation of the fire sprinkler system may not 
be disputed; that fact, however, does not negate that Supreme was also involved in the construction 
of the residence or the fire sprinkler system, as a contractor, material supplier, manufacturer, or 
agent or employee in connection with the construction of the residence and/or the fire sprinkler 
system, and that Supreme may have engaged in negligent acts or omissions that would make it a joint 
tortfeasor by contributing to or causing the damage to the residence alleged in Plaintiffs' complaint.  
 
Supreme concedes that Supreme is identified as "contractor" in the Advanced contract with Mr. 
Najafi (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 21-23), and Supreme also concedes Mr. Najafi is affiliated with 
Supreme, allegedly as its "qualifying partner." (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 23-25.) Supreme's argument 
that it was "not the case for the property as a whole and particularly not for Advanced's scope of 
work" that Supreme was a "contractor" on the residence construction project is a fact outside the 
record that cannot be considered by the Court on this motion. (See Memo. ISO Mot. p. 5, ll. 23-24.) 
The facts regarding Supreme's role, Mr. Najafi's alleged taking over as general contractor, and 
Advanced's scope of work are at best disputed or disputable, or subject to interpretation. They do not 
preclude as a matter of law Supreme engaging in acts or omissions that may make it a joint, 
concurrent, or successive tortfeasor for purposes of these causes of action.  
 
Supreme does not contend that Advanced's allegations that it was a contractor, material supplier, 
manufacturer, agent or employee in connection with the construction of the residence and/or the 
sprinkler system and that its acts and omissions are responsible in some manner for the damage are 
insufficient to support a claim for comparative negligence or equitable indemnity. (Cross-Compl. ¶¶ 2, 
5, 6, 8.) Rather, Supreme denies that the facts alleged regarding its role in connection with the 
construction at the residence or the sprinkler system are true. A motion for judgment on the 
pleadings is not an appropriate procedural vehicle for resolving factual disputes based on 
interpretations of evidence. "[C]ourts may not turn a demurrer into a contested evidentiary matter by 
determining what the "proper interpretation" of the evidence' is. [Citation, internal quotation marks 
omitted.]" (Panterra GP, Inc. v. Superior Court (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 697, 711 [quoting Mize v. Mentor 
Worldwide LLC (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 850, 865].) 
 
The motion for judgment on the pleadings as to the first and second causes of action is therefore 
denied. 
 

B. 3rd C/A – Implied Contractual Indemnity 
 

The California Supreme Court explained the doctrine of implied contractual indemnity in Prince v. 
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1151:  
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Historically, this type of indemnity was available when two parties in 
a contractual relationship were both responsible for injuring a third 
party; recovery rested on the theory that "a contract under which the 
indemnitor undertook to do work or perform services necessarily 
implied an obligation to do the work involved in a proper manner and 
to discharge foreseeable damages resulting from improper 
performance absent any participation by the indemnitee in the 
wrongful act precluding recovery." [Citations omitted.] Now, 
however, implied contractual indemnity, like traditional equitable 
indemnity, is subject to comparative equitable apportionment of loss. 
[Citation omitted.]  

(Id. at 1158-1160.)  
 
Supreme contends this cause of action fails because there is no contract between Advanced and 
Supreme. (Memo. ISO Mot. p. 7, ll. 8-13.) Supreme contends that Advanced has "admitted under 
penalty of perjury that it does not have a contract with Supreme" based on an inference drawn from 
the fact Advanced has admitted it has a contract with Mr. Najafi. That admission, i.e., that Advanced 
has a contract with Mr. Najafi, is not an admission that Advanced has no oral or written contract with 
Supreme, which is the only basis on which Supreme has moved for judgment on the pleadings. The 
Cross-Complaint expressly alleges Advanced "entered into oral and written contracts with cross-
defendant" and that the contracts included an implied "promise . . . that they would indemnify and 
hold harmless cross-complainant from any costs, damages, or attorneys' fees as a result of any act or 
omission performed by cross-defendants in connection with their work on the project." (Cross-Def. 
RJN Exh. 2 [Cross-Compl. ¶ 16].) Whether Advanced can prove these allegations is not an issue on a 
motion for judgment on the pleadings. The Court accepts the allegations as true under applicable law 
in addressing this motion. 
 
The motion for judgment on the pleadings on the third cause of action is also denied. 
 

 

 


